1.2 This Application has been affirmed by one Mrs. Soumyadri Chattopadhyay, 

authorised signatory of the Applicant through board resolution dated 1st 

November 2024. 

1.3 As per Part IV of the Application, the default amount under the Agreement 

is USD 180,057.00 (US Dollar One Hundred and Eighty Thousand and Fifty-

Seven Only) approximately equivalent to Rs 1,59,83,660/- ( One Crore Fifty-

Nine Lakh Eighty-Three Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty ) @ USD - INR 

rate of 88.77 and the date of default is 20.05.2025  

1.4 The Applicant has proposed Primus Insolvency Resolution & Valuation 

Private Limited, having Registration No. IBBI/IPE-0072/IPA-2/2022-

23/50002, to act as the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP).

[...]

2.2 The financial creditor submits that a Receivables Purchase Agreement 

dated 21.09.2023 was executed between the Financial Creditor and 

Corporate Debtor for availing Export Factoring Facility. The Financial 

Creditor advanced an aggregate amount of USD 262,759.00(USD Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) to 

Corporate Debtor towards assignment of its 3 Invoices. 

2.3 The financial creditor submits that the aforesaid amount to the tune of USD 

262,759.00 (USD Two Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Fifty-Nine only) was disbursed to Corporate Debtor pursuant to the 

Agreement and Purchase Request Letters issued by the Corporate Debtor 

in favour of Financial Creditor as under:(Copy of invoices are attached as 

exhibit –  to the petition) 

Purchase Request

[...]

amounts to Financial Creditor vide their email dated 17/05/2025 and 

committed that it shall pay the outstanding amounts within 22/05/2025. In 

furtherance , to its acknowledgement of liability, the Corporate Debtor also 

made a part payment of USD 111,480.00 (US Dollar One Hundred and 

Eleven Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty only) to the Financial Creditor. 

The Financial Creditor adjusted the said amounts towards part payment of 

the outstanding amounts under the Invoices. 

2.10 The Financial Creditor again sent 2nd Notice of Default cum Demand and 

exercised recourse on Corporate Debtor, and called upon the Corporate

[...]

We have perused the documents as placed before us and heard the Ld. 

Counsels for the Applicant and the corporate Debtor. 

4.2. The present application is being filed under section 7 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code 2016 for a default of  USD 180,057.00 (US Dollar One 

Hundred and Eighty Thousand and Fifty-Seven Only) approximately equivalent 

to INR 1,59,83,660/- (One Crore Fifty-Nine Lakh Eighty-Three Thousand Six 

Hundred and Sixty only) @ USD - INR rate of 88.77 and date of default is 

20/05/2025 as per part IV of the application. The evidentiary record placed 

before us includes  NeSL report in Form D, Details of unpaid outstanding, 

Receivables Purchase Agreement, copies of invoices, Demand Notices and